## CITY OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS ORDINANCE NO. 3570

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS AND HISTORIC MAIN STREET COLUMBIA ASSOCIATION, INC., AN ILLINOIS NONPROFIT CORPORATION, TO PROVIDE SERVICES IMPLEMENTING THE COLUMBIA MAIN STREET DISTRICT PLAN AND SUPPORTING MAIN STREET BUSINESSES

- WHEREAS, the City of Columbia ("City"), Monroe and St. Clair Counties, Illinois is a duly created, organized and validly existing municipality of the State of Illinois under the 1970 Illinois Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois, including particularly the Illinois Municipal Code, and all laws amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto; and
- WHEREAS, Historic Main Street Columbia Association, Inc. ("HMSCA") is duly formed and incorporated under the provisions of Illinois statutes and is designated as an official Illinois Main Street program; and
- WHEREAS, the City has an existing agreement with HMSCA that expires on May 6, 2021; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City and HMSCA desires to continue said contractual relationship under the terms of the new agreement attached hereto.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Columbia, as follows:

- Section 1. The recitals contained above in the preamble of this Ordinance are hereby incorporated by reference, the same as if set forth in this section of this Ordinance verbatim, as findings of the City Council of the City of Columbia, Illinois.
- Section 2. The City Council of the City of Columbia, Illinois does hereby approve said agreement, which is attached hereto, and hereby authorizes and directs the Mayor to sign and execute said agreement.
- **Section 3.** This Ordinance shall take full force and effect immediately upon passage by the Corporate Authorities.

**PASSED** by the City Council and **APPROVED** by the Mayor of the City of Columbia, Illinois and deposited and filed in the office of the City Clerk on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May 2021, the vote being taken by ayes and noes and entered upon the legislative record as follows:

AYES: Aldermen Ebersohl, Agne, Niemietz, Roessler, Huch, Holtkamp, Martens, and Riddle.

NOES: None.

ABSTENTIONS: None.

ABSENT: None.

APPROVED:

EUCENE J. EBERSOHL, Mayor

ATTEST:

WESLEY J. HOEFEKEN, City Clerk

(SEAL)